CITY OF HIGH POINT AGENDA ITEM



Title: Side Loading Refuse Trucks From: Gary Smith, Fleet Director

Public Hearing: N/A

Attachments: Formal Bid Recommendation

Meeting Date: July 20, 2015 Advertising Date / N/A Advertised By: N/A

PURPOSE:

The Solid Waste Division of Public Services has two side loading refuse trucks in need of replacement due to age and hours. Using a National Joint Powers Alliance (NJPA) contract two 2016 Peterbilt trucks with New Way Side Loading Refuse bodies are being recommended for Council approval.

BACKGROUND:

The Solid Waste Division is currently using two 2007 Autocar trucks with the Labrie side loading bodies that both have over 10,000 hours. These trucks are used daily for residential garbage collection and need to be moved into our spare motorpool due to age and hours. Solid Waste has a total of thirteen side loading trucks and will give them two spare trucks to have while their trucks are being serviced and repaired. This will help to reduce downtime for the department as well as overtime for our technicians. The New Way side loading refuse body is similar to the ones they are currently using and will meet their needs. The price of \$257,988.79 is for one truck, body installation, and delivery. Estimated delivery is 90-120 days. Total cost is \$515,977.58 for two refuse trucks.

BUDGET IMPACT:

Funds are available in 2015-16 Solid Waste Fund budget

RECOMMENDATION / ACTION REQUESTED:

The Fleet Services Department recommends purchasing the two Peterbilt trucks with New Way side loading refuse bodies from Scranton Manufacturing Company and retaining the existing two trucks as spares.







FORMAL BID RECOMMENDATION REQUEST FOR COUNCIL APPROVAL

DEPARTMENT: Fleet	Services	8	1)			
COUNCIL AGENDA D	ATE: July 20, 2015					
BID NO.: 12014-NW	Y CO	NTRACT NO.: N	NJPA	DATE O	PENED:	
DESCRIPTION:		1. 1.			3 <u>Lu</u>	W
2016 Peterbilt with	New Way 31 yard S	ide Loading Re	fuse Body			
					10	
PURPOSE:						
The Solid Waste Div		and the second s				DATE (DATE) A SOUTH FOR SOUTH SANSON
both have over 10,00 moved into our spar			lly for residentia	ai garbage co	illection and	need to be
moved into our spar		age and nours.				
COMMENTS:		er remon se ser				
The price of \$257,98 \$515,977.58 for two		k, side loading i	refuse body inst	allation, and	delivery. T	otal cost is
\$313,977.38 for two	<u>u</u> .					*
i le						1/
RECOMMEND AWARD TO: Scranton Manufacturing Company AMOUNT: \$515,977.58						
JUSTIFICATION:					ļ	
The New Way side le	onding refuse hody	ic cimilar to the	ones they are a	urrontly ugin	a and will m	and their
needs.	Jaumg Teruse body	is similar to the	ones they are c	urrentry usin	g and will if	leet their
0						
ACCOUNTING UNIT	ACCOUNT	ACTIVITY	CAT	CATEGORY		D AMOUNT
501271	532401	ACTIVITY	CAI	CATEGORI		515,977.58
	8	1.*				
			4			
	TOTAL BLIDGE	ETED AMOUNT				
					18-119-17-11	
DEPARTMENT HEAD:	Gary Smith	Digitally signed by Gary DN: cn=Gary Smith, o=C Services, email=gary.smi Date: 2014.08.11 11:45:0	City of High Point, ou=Fleet ith@highpointnc.gov, c=US	DATE: Jul 6,	2015	
The Purchasing Division				Services		ommends
award to the lowest resp	onsible, responsive bid	Ider Scrantron N	Manf. i	n the amount o	of \$ 51	5,977.58
PURCHASING MANAG	^{ER:} Tarinda Cha	ppell Digitally signed by Tarix DN: cn=Tarinda Chappe mail=Larinda chappell@ Date: 2015.07.08 14:15:	II, o=City of High Point, ou-Purchasing,	NATE: Jul 8	, 2015	
Approved for Submission to Co		Digitally signed DN onvicificy of the property of the propert	by Jeffery A. Moore A. Moore, o-City of High Point, NC,	<u>' </u>		
FINANCIAL SERVICES	DIRECTOR	Operations of control of the control	Need Aneedes, e-QNJphpeirtne gov, e-US 11421.18-0400	DATE: Jul 8,	, 2015	
city manager: Gr	eg Demko	Drigitally signed by Greg Demko DN: on-Greg Demko, o, ou, email c=US Date: 2015.07.08 14:32:22 -04'00'	l=greg.demko@highpointne.gov,	DATE: Jul 8,	2015	